Disclaimer for Sahabat Al

1. General Information

Sahabat-AI (the "Model") is an AI-based large language model developed through a collaboration between IOH and GoTo, with support from AI Singapore and Tech Mahindra, and powered by NVIDIA. The Model is made available to the public for informational, educational, and entertainment purposes only. All information and content provided by the Model are published or shared in good faith and are intended solely for general purposes. By accessing and using the Model, you hereby acknowledge, consent, and agree to the terms of this disclaimer.

2. Accuracy and Limitations

- Content Accuracy and Limitations. The Model generates text based on patterns identified in its training data. While it aims to provide accurate and relevant information, it is not guaranteed to be error-free. The content produced may be inaccurate, outdated, incomplete, or misleading. IOH and GoTo disclaim any responsibility for errors or omissions in the information provided by the Model.
- Use at Your Own Risk. By using the Model, you acknowledge and accept that reliance on its output is at your own risk. IOH and GoTo shall not be liable for any consequences arising from the use or interpretation of the content generated by the Model.

3. Not Professional Advice

- The information provided by the Model is intended solely for general informational purposes and should not be regarded or relied upon as professional advice, including but not limited to legal, medical, financial, technical, or any other specialized advice. The Model does not replace or replicate the expertise and judgment of qualified professionals.
- Users should always seek the advice of appropriately qualified professionals regarding specific matters or situations. Reliance on any information generated by the Model is at the user's own risk. IOH and GoTo disclaim all liability for any decisions, actions, or consequences resulting from the use of or reliance on the Model's output.

4. No Liability

- IOH and GoTo (individually, "Party"; together, "Parties") assume no responsibility for any errors, omissions, or inaccuracies in the information generated by the Model. The content produced by the Model is provided "as is," without any guarantees, representations, or warranties of any kind, whether express or implied.
- Neither Party guarantees the completeness, reliability, or accuracy of the Model's outputs. The Model's content is not a substitute for professional advice or independent verification.
- To the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, the Parties disclaim all liability for any
 losses or damages arising from or related to the use, inability to use, or reliance on the
 Model. This includes, but is not limited to, direct, indirect, incidental, consequential,
 punitive, or special damages, as well as losses of data, revenue, profits, or business

opportunities.

• By using the Model, users acknowledge and accept that they do so at their own risk. Users also agree to indemnify and hold the Parties harmless from any claims, damages, or liabilities arising from their use or misuse of the Model.

5. Content Moderation and Use

- The Model is programmed to avoid generating harmful, offensive, or inappropriate content (including language use). However, neither Party has no control over the content and nature of the external sites, products, services, or information and therefore it may still produce such content inadvertently. The Parties disclaim any responsibility for such outputs. Please consult other sources to evaluate and how to use that information since the Parties do not support, endorse, or assume any responsibility for any external sites, products, services, or information including its accuracy or usefulness.
- IOH and GoTo do not control the content, accuracy, or nature of external sites, products, services, or information referenced by the Model. The Parties do not endorse or assume responsibility for the accuracy or usefulness of such external content. Users should verify and independently assess the information before use.
- Users are encouraged to report any content they find inappropriate, offensive, discriminatory, or harmful so appropriate action can be taken.

6. Data Privacy

- The Model does not store, access or share any personal data unless provided by users in the course of interactions or made publicly available through external sites. By using the Model, you agree to exercise caution and avoid sharing any personal, sensitive, or confidential information during interactions. The Model's responses are generated solely based on the input it receives.
- The Model is programmed to minimize the generation of personal data. However, IOH and GoTo have no control over the content, accuracy, or nature of information derived from external sites, products, or services. Consequently, the Model may inadvertently produce personal data, for which IOH and GoTo disclaim any responsibility.
- While the Model strives to maintain user anonymity and confidentiality, users remain solely responsible for protecting their privacy. User is strongly advised not to share identifiable, sensitive, or confidential personal information during interactions with the Model.

7. Intellectual Property

- The content generated by the Model is derived from publicly available data and processed using the Model's internal algorithms. While the Model strives to avoid reproducing proprietary or copyrighted material, IOH and GoTo cannot guarantee that all outputs are free from the intellectual property rights of third parties.
- Users are solely responsible for ensuring that any use of content generated by the Model complies with applicable intellectual property laws, including obtaining necessary permissions or licenses when required. IOH and GoTo disclaim any liability for unauthorized use or infringement of third-party intellectual property rights arising

from the use of the Model.

8. Changes to the Disclaimer

• Each Party reserves the right to amend, update, or modify this disclaimer at any time without prior notice. Any updates or changes will take effect immediately upon being communicated or published, unless otherwise specified.